
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Councillor Tullett (Chairman),  
Councillor Mrs Mattick (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Allen, Atkinson, Bhandari, Brossard, Finch, 
Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, McLean, Skinner and Temperton 
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative 

Also Invited: 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Observer 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member Adult Services, Health and 
Housing 

Thursday 5 September 2019, 7.30 - 9.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

 

2.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 16 
July 2019. 
 
To review the Actions Log arising from the Minutes and to provide an update 
on any issues arising since the last meeting. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
  
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

meeting. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 

5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

 

6.  Transformation Review   

 Using the evidence pack which is to follow, the Panel will consider the 
following questions: 

1. The transformation programme has been going for 18 months.  What 
proof is there of its impact?  What lessons do we need to learn and 
what needs to change? 

2. How has the voice of the customer/carer made a difference to service 
provision? How has the conversations model made a difference and 
what is the impact? 

 

 

7.  Executive Forward Plan  15 - 16 

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 

 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirstine Berry, 01344 354068, kirstine.berry@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 28 August 2019 



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
16 JULY 2019 
7.30  - 9.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Tullett (Chairman), Mrs Mattick (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Atkinson, Bhandari, 
Brossard, Finch, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson and Temperton 
 
Observer: 
Mark Sanders (Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Observer) 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor D Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Max Baker, Head of Planning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Sharon Warner, Head of Housing and Benefits, Bracknell Forest Council 
Melanie O'Rourke, Assistant Director: Adult Social Care Operations 
Sarah Gee, Assistant Director: Early Help and Communities 
Ellie Eghtedar, Interim Head of Housing 
Cynthia Folarin, Consultant in Public Health 
Councillor Peter Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
Councillors Brown and Neil 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McLean, Skinner, Mrs Hamilton and Ms Hayes 

14. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 4 June 2019 be approved as a correct record, and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 
There were no comments arising from Members from the Action Log and there were 
no issues arising since the last meeting. 
 
The Chairman gave congratulations to Nikki Edwards, Executive Director: People and 
her team on behalf of the Panel for the successful inspection by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) of New Hope run by the Drug and  Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) 
at Bracknell Forest Council.  He commented in particular on the fact that working 
relationships in respect of the Learning Disability Team were found to be 
‘Outstanding’ in the report. 

15. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

16. Urgent Items of Business  

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

There were no urgent items of business. 

17. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

18. Executive Forward Plan  

Councillor
[...]
vised that the new Council plan in September would determine 
what the departments would be putting up for decision and the associated timings. 

There were no questions from Members. 

 

19. Workshop to develop proposals for the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
programme  

The Chairman introduced the workshop and outlined that the objective of the 
workshop was to generate a list of topics for scrutiny.  The list of topics would be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for consideration and would 

4



 

 

contribute to the development of the Panel’s work programme for the coming months 
and years. 
As a result of discussions between the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Executive Member 
for Adult Services, Health and Housing, Executive Director: People and departmental 
Associate Directors, 2 workstreams for scrutiny’s contribution had been identified: 

 The Integrated Care System (ICS) 

 Development of the Housing Strategy for Bracknell Forest 
 
The Chairman invited everyone present at the meeting, where appropriate, to take 
part in and contribute to the workshop so that a range of ideas, views and opinions 
could be captured. 

Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
provided the workshop with a brief overview of the ICS.  He advised the workshop 
that: 

 The ICS footprint covered East Berkshire, Northants, Surrey Heath and South 
Buckinghamshire and covered a population of approximately 750,000 people. 

 The ICS was created via the National Health Service (NHS) as an entity but 
had no legislation in support of it yet, but that legislation was planned and was 
going out to consultation to formally describe how the ICS would be used 
across the footprint in the future. 

 The funding of the ICS was designed to save the NHS £20 billion. Part of the 
rationale was to share health and social care and join them up sharing them 
with the partners in the system.   

 As a Local Authority we needed to make sure our plans showed due regard to 
NHS partner plans and vice versa. It was also necessary to ensure that the 
messages coming out of the NHS colleagues and partners were put into plain 
language and delivered to residents in a clear and understandable way. 

Melanie O’Rourke, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, introduced the Frimley 
System ICS-Bracknell Forest Council Focus, Plan on a Page to the workshop and 
explained that it: 

 Provided the workshop with the Bracknell perspective.   

 The left hand column were the priorities set by the ICS that related to the NHS 
5 year plan.  The NHS 10 year plan had been introduced and the 5 year plan 
would be refreshed but was anticipated to be very similar. 

 The middle column described what it meant to Bracknell. 

 The right hand column described the golden thread and the planned activity 
that drew what Bracknell was doing back to the ICS priorities. 

Further detail was provided that related to each of the ICS priority areas for Bracknell 
Forest’s activity: 

 Priority 1.  Cynthia Folarin, Consultant Public Health, was involved in many of 
the projects as many of them were public health related.  The list of activities 
in the middle column described what Bracknell Forest were doing to deliver 
the priority 1 objective of the ICS. 

 Priority 4.  Bracknell Forest will be required to interact with the new primary 
care networks (PCNs) to contribute to this objective. 

 Priority 5.  Further details were available to support reducing health 
inequalities which sat with Public health.  The facts around prevalence could 
be shared in the workshops if required. 

5



 

 

 
There were 4 groups of 6 people in the workshop. 
Officers, Members and members of the public were distributed between the groups 
evenly. 
The groups were provided with hard copies of: 

 The Council Plan 2015-2019 Strategic Themes 

 Frimley System ICS-Bracknell Forest Council Focus Plan on a Page 
 
The Chairman asked them to consider the following qu
[...]
egy that reflected the makeup 
and needs of the local population. 

 The Housing Roles and Responsibilities on page 19 of the agenda 
summarised the key areas of local housing roles and responsibilities within 
Bracknell Forest that made up ‘Housing’ within the Borough. 

Sarah Gee, Assistant Director Early Help and Communities provided the workshop 
with a brief presentation in addition to the agenda papers.  In addition to the detail on 
the slides the workshop were advised that: 

 Anna Smy was in attendance at the workshop representing the Public 
Protection Partnership (PPP) the Council’s shared service with West 
Berkshire, Wokingham and Bracknell. Anna had provided a handout 

6



 

 

summarising  PPP’s Housing priorities and this was provided in hard copy for 
the workshop on their tables. 

 Ellie Eghtedar, Interim Head of Housing and Sharon Warner, Head of Welfare 
and Housing were also in attendance at the workshop to provide input. 

 Legislation enacted in April 2018 required the Local Authority (LA) to be 
proactive in preventing and relieving homelessness and to intervene as early 
as possible. 

 Housing associations which are non-profit housing providers, are regulated by 
the state.  The LA had no regulatory role or control over them but did try to 
work with them in partnership.  Many housing associations now manage and 
develop a range of tenures including private market rented, shared ownership, 
intermediate rents and other products as well as social rent housing.   

 In 2008 Bracknell Forest Council had transferred its housing stock to a 
registered provider in Bracknell now called Silva homes.   

 Temporary or emergency accommodation owned by the Council and it’s 
housing company (Downshire Homes) provided around 160 homes for 
homeless households whilst their needs were assessed and also shared 
housing for people with learning disabilities.   

 The private rental sector (PRS) has an important role in meeting local housing 
needs, as t
[...]
ncillor 
Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing for 
consideration during the development of the Housing Strategy 

 The weighted decision matrices will be consolidated to form a ranked topic 
suggestion list and will be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission to form the basis of suggested topics to form the Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny work programme for the 
coming months and years. 

 The suggested topics that are included in the final work programme 
commissioned by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be dealt with 
separately as task and finish groups. 

 Separately and to be discussed outside of the workshop, it was suggested 
that Members who had a particular interest in a subject that had been raised 
at the workshop could take a watching brief on that topic, scanning the 
external environment to identify any matters that might require scrutiny and 
bringing those suggestions the attention of the Panel and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission for consideration as they arose.  

 

20. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Panel has been 
scheduled for 05 September 2019. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

8



1 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                
 

Action/Information Request Response 
(From 15 January 2019 Meeting) 
Item 34. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The sixth Bulletin supplied by the East 
Berkshire CCG about “The Big 
Conversation”, had been circulated to 
Members.  Members asked what impact 
the “Feeling Unwell?” communications 
piece which signposts people to the 
correct service, had been. 
 
ACTION:  Janette Fullwood, Head of 
Children, Young People’s and Families: 
East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) confirmed she would look 
at the specific impact of the “Feeling 
Unwell?” info
[...]
the RIBA 
Stage 3 design which will enable the Council to submit a 
planning application and progress with costings for the 
enabling/main works stages. The report also provides an 
update on the principles of Provider arrangements. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 24 Sep 2019 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The project requires capital funding for the proposed new 
facilities including contribution from the NHS.  Start up and 
operational costs have been modelled. 

CONSULTEES: East Berkshire CCG, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
for and the Local Planning Authority. 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Meetings and email consultation with key partners. 

 
 

15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	FINAL Actions Log from ASCH&H O&S Panel MinutesV2
	Issues Arising Since the Last Meeting on 16 July 2019

	7 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
5 SEPTEMBER 2019 
7.30 - 9.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Tullett (Chairman), Mrs Mattick (Vice-Chairman), Atkinson, Bhandari, Brossard, 
Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, McLean and Temperton 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor D Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Nikki Edwards, Executive Director: People, Executive Director: People 
Melanie O'Rourke, Assistant Director: Adult Social Care Operations 
Thom Wilson, Assistant Director: Commissioning 
Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme Manager 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen, Finch and Skinner 
 
 

21. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 16 July 2019 be approved as 
a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no comments arising from Members from the Actions Log and there were 
no comments relating to issues arising since the last meeting. 

22. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

24. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
for Overview and Scrutiny. 

25. Transformation Review  

Using the evidence pack the Panel considered the following questions: 



 

 

1. The transformation programme has been going for 18 months.  What proof is 
there of its impact?  What lessons do we need to learn and what needs to 
change? 

2. How has the voice of the customer/carer made a difference to service 
provision? How has the conversations model made a difference and what is 
the impact? 
 

Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
introduced the agenda item. 
Panel Members were advised that: 

 Transformation was an ongoing process.   

 The programmes that had been in place earlier this year (2019) had all been 
re-evaluated.   

 Some programmes had been returned to business as usual (BAU), some 
programmes had been changed and some had been amalgamated into other 
programmes. 

 Some piloted programmes had not stacked up and so did not go into BAU. 

 The learnings from the transformation programmes were being looked at. 

 Some of the programmes currently being worked on were at the analysis 
phase and so full data was not available currently. 

 
A huge amount of work had gone into pulling the evidence pack together and thanks 
were given to Thom Wilson, Assistant Director: Commissioning and Sarah Kingston, 
Adults Transformation Programme Manager in particular for their work on the pack. 
The pack was intended to be used as the core base of evidence for future reports into 
the progress of the transformation projects. 
 
Thom Wilson, Assistant Director: Commissioning advised Panel Members that the 
evidence pack circulated with the agenda would not be presented or talked through at 
the meeting and that further detail was provided in a separate presentation and 
package of information that was introduced by him. 
 
In addition to the slides presented to the Panel which described the completed 
projects at phase 1, Thom Wilson, Assistant Director: Commissioning advised 
Members that: 

 Rohan Wardena had led phase 1 of the transformation projects. 

 Transformation projects were constantly reviewed to make sure the right 
things were being worked on. 

 
Conversations Model 

 The Conversations Model was a nationally recognised project. 

 In terms of the impact of the Conversations Model, there was no baseline data 
and there were no change indicators to understand which things had worked 
in which way.   

 A baseline was a necessity and this was a learning. 

 Another learning in a number of programmes was that more people were 
needed to support and enable practitioners to lead and guide rather than 
expecting practitioners to be implementers. 

 
More Transparent Assessment Tools 

 A key learning from the more transparent assessment tools programme was 
that more time was needed testing systems before rolling them out.  

 Initial assessments hadn’t led to the results that were expected.   

 Good quality planning and project management support was crucial. 
 



 

 

Online Marketplace 

 The Online Marketplace supported the Conversations Model and supported 
people in that process to direct them to services in the community.   

 The learning from this project was that the site needs maintenance to make 
sure the information on it is up to date. 

 New practitioners needed to be advised of its presence so they could use it. 
 
New Homecare Contract 

 The new homecare contract was an innovative new contract and a new way 
of working with providers to work with individuals to ensure they became more 
independent. 

 Used a gainshare approach where providers would share the benefits of 
reduced care costs.    

 During this period of transformation, 10 providers had reduced to 5 providers. 

 A further challenge was that 2 of those 5 providers exited the contract in 2018 
meaning spot purchase of provision was now required. 

 The focus of the commissioning team was to keep the quality and innovative 
approach and focus on a broader range of provision. 

 High employment rates were to blame for recruitment problems.   

 Contracts needed to be flexible.   

 A new framework was needed so that, as the market changed, the Council 
could respond and make changes. 

 
Connections Hub and Community Connectors 

 The Connections hub and community connectors was set up and was still in 
place. 

 Currently under investigation was how the benefits of this project could help 
children’s services to the same extent.   

 Community connectors helped people to access services available in social 
care, signposting them to groups, stopping isolation and loneliness. 

 Outcomes weren’t tracked when this project was set up.  Anecdotally it was 
working but no detailed analysis could yet be shared. 

 
Personal Health Budgets 

 The Personal Health Budgets process pilot was still in place. 

 Not enough personal health budget referrals had been received to test this 
project for the long term.   

 Work was continuing with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to take 
the pilot forward. 

 
Direct Payments. 

 The commissioning team at Bracknell Forest Council tried to make sure there 
was as many options as possible for residents who were receiving Direct 
payments.   

 Market availability was a big test. 
 
Impact on Finances 

 It was currently not possible to identify the impact that the projects completed 
as phase 1 had on Council finances because of the way they were reported 
for audit purposes. 

 Satisfaction levels remained higher than other Local Authorities. 
 



 

 

Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme Manager introduced the section 
of the presentation that described what had been learnt so far from the transformation 
projects and explained that: 

 Bracknell Forest was affected by rising demand levels for social care that 
were being seen and projected nationally and were also affected by rising 
levels of costs associated with residents’ living longer, having more complex 
needs and higher levels of disability for longer. 

 When Bracknell Forest Council’s (BFC) adult social care (ASC) performance 
was benchmarked against other similar local authorities, BFC were doing 
better than average per head of population spent on social care.   

 Prices were broadly positive, providing good value for money for social care. 

 The percentage change (increase) in adults’ social care expenditure for BFC 
between 2014/15 to 2017/18 was about 5%.   

 Satisfaction levels amongst users of ASC in Bracknell Forest was above 
average but a higher score was wanted. 

 Bracknell Forest’s spend on ASC was not increasing in line with national 
trends, BFC was spending less with higher levels of satisfaction. 

 The number of clients ASC were working with now was about where it was in 
April 2018.  

 The increase in unit cost from 460 to 490 was affected by annual inflation and 
the introduction of the national living wage which had been introduced last 
year. 

 Clients who were in residential care showed a similar picture in terms of 
overall financial impact on the Council’s finances.   

 There was a stable number of people who needed residential care and a 
reduction in unit costs over the year. 

 Overall, there were good and safe outcomes, and ASC was in control of 
services in a cost effective way. 

 Community packages prevented people from needing residential care and 
supported independence.   

 The unit cost had increased as inflation had impacted the net cost rise. 

 63% of total spend on ASC was payments to external providers. (Third party 
payments).   

 20% of current spend was staffing costs of practitioners. High quality service 
provision was dependent on good staff. 

 The transformation team were now focussed on the analysis phase of projects 
to ensure robust data collection upfront. 

 
In response to questions it was explained that: 

 Targets for each project were being worked on to track impact. 

 The savings of £889,000 in 2018/19 were against existing care packages. 

 The 2017/18 savings target was £1.4million but £1.7million was achieved. 

 There was detail around other savings made last year that could be made 
available and shared if required. 

 When providers had tendered for homecare provision, providers were able to 
name their price.   

 Prices were fixed based on the amount of work each provider could achieve 
and deliver.  This was costed at a price per hour of service delivery.   

 Those providers who were unsuccessful had difficulty in attracting home 
carers in the local areas and so they could not assure service delivery and 
weren’t financially sustainable. 

 Gainshare was part of the process but not part of the bidding. 

 Mobile iticket was BAU.   



 

 

 A transformation board would hear from adult’s and children’s and the 
transformation programmes would be run as a grouped directorate. 

 Nikki Edwards, Executive Director: People would have overview and oversight 
of transformation within adult’s and children’s and would lead the two 
transformation programmes as a grouped directorate. 

 There had been an increase in the number of clients requiring long term 
support since April 2019 to 32. 

 
Two projects that were no longer being progressed were: 
Market Development for Personal Assistants. 

 This had been rated red in the Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 

 The project had a strong theoretical underpinning and had been supported 
by lots of evidence that people who employ their own personal assistants 
have high satisfaction levels and that the costs to the Council would be 
reduced if it was implemented correctly.  

 The Council had tried to make it work through an existing provider who 
was given support, looked at best practice, and asked outside 
organisations, but ultimately couldn’t demonstrate that anticipated impact. 

Shared lives scheme.  (Adult fostering) 
This project was considered  but it had difficulties and challenges to establish and 
set up and was not considered a priority. 
 

 Client care package reviews were a statutory requirement at least every year.   

 Clients were kept under constant review as their needs changed.   

 The length of time a review took depended on the complexity of the person’s 
circumstances.  Some people needed some problem solving, others might be 
a little more straight forwards so each review was individual and took as little 
time as possible with as much consideration given to clients not becoming 
distressed over the process as possible.   

 The current three home care providers were viable and the Council was not 
looking to reduce the amount of work they had.   

 The aim was to develop a flexible home care arrangement so that people who 
needed homecare, outside of spot purchasing, had it available immediately 
and could get care quickly.   

 The current three 3 home care providers could provide the number of hours 
they said, they had met their contractual obligations and they were not obliged 
to take on any additional asks.   

 It was difficult finding people to fill care roles. 

 The assessment tool used to inform the level of direct payment to an 
individual used complex equations to identify requirements and lead to a 
score which produced a financial envelope which was based on the true cost 
of care.  That figure changed with inflation at the start of each year.   

 It was in the Council’s interest to develop the market to create competition so 
that people could find more creative ways to meet their purchase needs with 
their direct payments that wasn’t domiciliary care.  

 
Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme Manager advised members that: 

 Her role was to coordinate projects in ASC and drive them forwards. 

 A huge amount had been delivered but there was also a lot of learning. 

 Efforts would be focussed in the right area to drive improvements. 
 
Progressing with the presentation and in addition to the information contained, Sarah 
Kingston advise Members that: 
 

 Every project now had a rigorous analyse phase.   



 

 

 Projects in December had largely completed the analyse phase and had been 
prioritised. 

 Governance and oversight was really important.   

 During the last few months a portfolio approach had been adopted. 

 The Central Management Team (CMT) looked at all projects in the portfolio 
rather than in silos and all projects were reported against centrally and had a 
monthly reporting cycle. 

 Project and programme management and oversight of the projects allowed 
the operations team to do their day job and the transformation team to work in 
the background. 

 The transformation team worked really closely with operational teams and met 
monthly. 

 The transformation team were always looking to maximise resident benefits 
and brought the operational teams in particularly at the analysis stage. 

 There were 10 active transformation projects in March 2019. 

 5 were progressed over the last 6 months. 

 No specific targets were attributed to each project.  

 Business cases need to be written for each project.   

 ASC was a system.  Each moving part affected the other.   

 Changes in mental health may have unintended consequences.  

 Any changes needed to be looked at holistically.   

 The project ‘Earlier Intervention in Mental Health’ was no longer active in its 
current form and had been rationalised. 

 The transformation project ‘Residential Affordability’ had been handed over to 
BAU. 

 Extra care was a step between being at home and being in residential care. 

 Silva homes was an extra care provider.   

 Discussions had taken place with Silva Homes about the possibility of a 
scheme and this had been handed over to commissioning team as BAU. 

 There were currently 5 projects going forwards. 

 There was one new project: The Conversations Model Review  
 
In response to questions, Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme 
Manager advised Members that: 

 The gold, silver and bronze icons used to indicate anticipated levels of 
savings would be used against the 5 projects going forwards. 

 All of those projects had a baseline and a defined start and finish. 
 
Melanie O’Rourke, Assistant Director: Adult Social Care advised members that: 

 When someone made contact with ASC for assistance their needs were 
prioritised and each person was assessed individually.   

 Risk was looked at.    

 Some people could be signposted but if someone needed help the immediacy 
of that need was attended to and prioritised. 

 As much information as possible would be gleaned from person who made 
contact. 

 
Thom Wilson, Assistant Director: Commissioning advised Members that: 

 There was still a register of personal assistants. 

 The project at the time was aiming to increase the register from tens of people 
to hundreds of people. 

 Direct payments were not necessarily spent on domiciliary care.   

 The accuracy of social care data was important.   

 Statutory returns required reliable data. 



 

 

 The input of data was an area that was constantly being looked at to ensure 
reliable and consistent entry. 

 Data was required to measure impact and understand success. 

 Nikki Edwards, Executive Director: People signed off every statutory return for 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) for all adults’ activity and the Office for 
Standards in Education (OFSTED) for children’s.  Her responsibility was to 
ensure high quality and consistency.   

 Complaints were used to learn from and improve. 

 South East regional meetings were used to benchmark performance. 

 There was a collective approach across adults’ and children’s because of the 
impact across the whole system of different factors. 

 Data collection and use was the most regulated part of the Council’s work and 
it was in our interest to ensure quality and consistency. 

 Bracknell Forest Council had been recognised nationally for our performance. 

 There was a period of two to three year’s notice for transitions from children’s 
to adult services within the Borough where practitioners would co-meet in the 
lead up to transition, but there might not be the available data for those 
families arriving from outside the Borough.  

Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
advised Members that: 

 Some of the Council’s partners had also been undergoing their own 
transformation processes. 

 Some of what they were doing mirrored BFC for example: Integrated Care 
Records, so that the quality of the data we have could be made available as a 
holistic care record. 

 Health and care records would need to be more joined up.   

 We had to make sure our care records fields and data could comply with an 
NHS person wanting to access the records.   

 This was of significance for Heathlands.   

 We shouldn’t just look at care records and transitioning from children’s to 
adults’, but also needed to also consider GP access to social care records, all 
to be integrated care records. 

 Scrutiny’s role was to ensure what had been done, had been done in 
accordance with the promises made and the numbers committed to.  

 He wanted to make sure that scrutiny checked on what it is had been 
promised. 

 The new Council plan was due in October 2019. 

 Service plans would be developed from the Council Plan 

 It was vital that Members did not allow things to drift or allowed any part of the 
system to be unchallenged or unremarked upon. 

 Some of the future change would require sensible, careful input from 
Members.   

 Scrutiny would contribute to policy development when a credible steer was 
required.  That early challenge on early ideas was welcome. 

 All Members would have to prioritise what gets scrutinised because of 
capacity constraints. 

 The impact on residents at the end of the service is what should drive 
decisions. 

 
The Chairman outlined that mental health was identified at the ASCH&H O&S Panel 
workshop on 16 July 2019 as a topic for scrutiny but that project had been 
rationalised in the transformation programme. 
 



 

 

Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
acknowledged this and advised that he welcomed this challenge back. 
 
The Chairman gave thanks to all Members and officers for attending the meeting and 
acknowledged the effort that had gone into the provision of the presentation and the 
evidence pack and gave thanks for that work. 
 
  

26. Executive Forward Plan  

Members considered the scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
advised Members that the work relating to Heathlands was positive, work to develop 
Healthlands would be going out to tender shortly and that the target for the planning 
application, the next critical stage, was February 2020. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


